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No. 1005, A.] 	 [Published June 9, 1011. 
CHAPTER 288. 

AN ACT to confirm, ratify and validate the creation and or-
ganization of the town of Parkland, in Douglas county; to 
confirm the election of officers of said town and ratify their 
acts. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The proceeding in the circuit court of Douglas 

county, commenced by a petition filed in said court upon the 
14th of February, 1910, and terminating by a judgment and 
order entered upon the 23d day of March, 1910, which said 
proceeding purports to be one creating and organizing the 
town of Parkland, in Douglas county, and all judgments and 
orders of court, entered in said proceedings, are hereby ratified 
and confirmed, and the lands and territory hereinafter de-
scribed is deemed to have been set off and detached from the 
town of South Range in said Douglas county, and to have been 
created and constituted a separate town to be known and 
designated as the town of Parkland in said Douglas county. 

SECTION 2. Said territory so created and constituted such 
town of Parkland is described as follows: Sections seven, 
eight, nine, ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, six-
teen, seventeen, eighteen, nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, twen-
ty-two, twenty-three, twenty-four, twenty-five, twenty-six, 
twenty-seven, twenty-eight, twenty-nine, thirty, thirty-one, 
thirty-two, thirty-three, thirty-four, thirty-five and thirty-six 
in township forty-eight north, of range thirteen west, and sec-
tions one, two, three, four, five and six of township forty-seven 
north, of range thirteen west. 

SECTION 3. All proceedings and acts of every annual town 
meeting, and of all adjourned town meetings which purported 
to he town meetings of the said town of Parkland, held subse-
quent to and pursuant to the said order of court, entered upon 
the said 23d day of March, 1910, and prior to the passage and 
publication of this act, are hereby ratified, confirmed and vali-
dated. 

SECTION 4. All officers, elected at any such annual town 
meeting or adjourned town meeting, are hereby declared to be 
legal officers of said town, and all acts of the officers so elected, 
performed or taken prior to the passage and publication of this 
act, are hereby confirmed and ratified and given the same 
force and effect as though said town had been theretofore 



298 	WISCONSIN SESSION LAWS, 1911. 

properly constituted and organized, and the said officers prop-
erly and legally elected at a legal town meeting of the electors 
of such,town of Parkland and duly qualified. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 7, 1911. 

No. 93, S] 	 [Published June 9, 1911. 

CHAPTER 289. 
AN ACT to appropriate the sums of money herein named to 

the Wisconsin industrial school for girls. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money 

in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, to the indus-
trial school for girls, the following sums of money: 

1. For insurance by the state, repair of buildings, and care of 
property belonging to the state of Wisconsin, and occupied by 
said school at North Point, in the city of Milwaukee, county of 
Milwaukee, state of Wisconsin, during the ensuing two years, 
namely. 1911 and 1912, the sum of twelve thousand dollars. 

2. For necessary industrial appliances and work in said 
school, two thousand dollars. 

SECTION 2. A correct account shall be kept by the man-
agers of said school of the expenditure of said sums hereby ap-
propriated, and a detailed statement of the purposes for which 
said sums were expended, and the same shall be reported to 
the governor and legislature in the next annual or biennial 
reports of said school. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 7, 1911. 

No. 190, S.] 	 [Published June 9, 1911. 

CHAPTER 290. 
AN ACT to create section 1548o of the statutes, relating to in- 

toxicating liquors, and providing a penalty therefor. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 

be designated and to read: Section 15480. 1. It shall be un-
lawful for any physician or surgeon to prescribe intoxicating 


